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2013 WISCONSIN ACT 203

AN ACT o repeal 15.07 (1) (b) 24., 15.07 (3) (bm) 7., 15.195 (9), 17.07 (3r), 20.435 (5) (kf) and 51 #ila(6End
15.07(1) (cm), 15.07 (1) (cm), 46.031 (2), 46.031 (29) (a), 46(Q8) (b), 46.031 (2r) (b), 46.031 (3) (a), 46.031
(3) (b), 46.031 (3) (c), 46.034 (3), 46.175, 46.18 (1), 46.18 (3), 46.18 (4), 46)186118 (12), 46.18 (13), 46.18
(14),46.18 (15), 46.19 (4), 46.21 (2) (a), (j), (k), (m) and (g), (2m) (a) and (b) 1. (intro.), (3), (39), (3r), (4), (4m) (a)
and(b) and (6), 46.56 (1) (a), 46.56 (2) (a), 46.56 (2) (b), 4@8pM) 1., 46.56 (4) (d), 46.56 (15) (b) (intro.), 51.08,
51.20(18) (a), 51.41 (3) an(b) (a) and (b), 51.42 (1) (b), 51.42 (3) (a), 51.42 (3) (ar) 8., 51.42 (3) (ar) 14.,51.42
(3) (b), 51.42 (4) (a) 2. (intro.), 51.42 (6m) (intro.), 51.42 (6m) (c), 51.42 (6m) (i), 51.42 (6m) (m) 3., 51L¥23 (1
51.44(4), 51.61 (1) (e), 51.61 (1) (f), 55.001 and 59.53 (7);tawtkate 13.94 (1) (mg), 15.07 (1) (b) 24., 15.07 (3)
(bm) 7., 15.1959), 17.07 (3r), 19.42 (7w) (e), 20.435 (5) (kf), 46.01Ls), 51.41 and 59.53 (25) of the statutest-

ing to: Milwaukee County mental health functions, programs, and services, creation of the Milwaukee County Men

tal Health Board, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in

senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 13.94(1) (mg) of the statutes is created
to read:

13.94(1) (mg) No later than January 1, 2017, and
biennially thereafter perform a financial angberfor
manceevaluation audit of the Milwaukee County mental
healthboard and of mental health functiopspgrams,
andservicesn Milwaukee County including a review of
theeffectiveness of the Milwaukee County meritahlth
boardand new policies implemented undeat board in
providing mental health servicea,review of the expen
dituresof the Milwaukee County mental health board, a
review of Milwaukee Countys expenditures for mental
health functions, programsand services and the eut

audit report under this paragraph with the distributees
specifiedin par (b) and theMlilwaukee County executive
andthe Milwaukee County board of supervisors. The
auditunder this paragraph does not count towardirtie
of audits of a county in a calendar year in ja).

SecTioN 2. 15.07 (1) (b) 24. of the statutecigated
toread:

15.07 (1) (b) 24. The Milwaukee Countgnental
healthboard, subject to s. 15.195 (9).

Section 2d. 15.07 (1) (b) 24. of the statutes, as
createdoy 2013 Visconsin Act ... (thisct), is repealed.

SecTioN 3. 15.07 (1) (cm) of the statutesdmended
toread:

15.07(1) (cm) The term obne member of the gev
ernmentaccountability board shall expire on each May
1. The terms of the 3 members of the land and water con

comesof those programs and services in the period after servatiorboard appointed under s. 15.135 (4) (b) 2. shall

the formation of the Milwaukee County mental health
board. The legislative audit bureau shall file a copy of the

expire on January 1. The teofithe member of the land
andwater conservation board appointed under s. 15.135

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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(4) (b) 2m. shall expire on May 1 of an even—numbered tions including the Visconsin Medical Society the

year. The terms of the appraiser members of ried

Medical Society of Milwaukeethe Wsconsin Psycho

estateappraisers board and the terms of the auctioneerogical Association, the \igconsin Psychiatridssocia
andauction company representative members of the auc tion, and the Wsconsin Association of Family and Ghil
tioneerboard shall expire on May 1 in an even—numbered dren’sAgencies for individuals who specialize iritgl
year. The terms of the members of the cemetery board continuum of behavioral health services for children.

shall expire on July 1 in an even—numbered ye@he
termof the student membef the Board of Regents of the

The Milwaukee County board of supervisors shall-sug
gestto the governor 4 psychiatrists and psychologists for

University of Wisconsin System who is at least 24 years this board membership position.

old shall expire on May 1 of every even—numbered.year

2. A psychiatrist or psychologist who is suggested by

Theterms of 6 of the members of the Milwaukee County the Milwaukee County board of supervisors. T#-
mentalhealth board appointed under s. 15.195 (9) (b) waukeeCounty board of supervisors shall solsigges

shallexpire on May 1 of an even—-numbered year
SectioN 3d. 15.07 (1) (cm) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2013 Visconsin Act .... (this act), is amended
to read:
15.07(1) (cm) The term obne member of the gev
ernmentaccountability board shall expire on each May

tionsfor psychiatrists and psychologists frongamiza-
tions including the Visconsin Medical Society the
Medical Society of Milwaukeethe Wsconsin Psycho
logical Association, the \lgconsin Psychiatridssocia
tion, and the Milwaukee Co-occurrinGompetency
Cadrefor individuals who specialize ia full continuum

1. The terms of the 3 members of the land and water con of behavioral health services for adults. The Milwaukee
servationboard appointed under s. 15.135 (4) (b) 2. shall Countyboard of supervisoshall suggest to the governor

expire on January 1. The teofithe member of the land

4 psychiatrists and psychologists for this baaember

andwater conservation board appointed under s. 15.135ship position.

(4) (b) 2m. shall expire on May 1 of an even—numbered

year. The terms of the appraiser members of ried

3. Arepresentative of the community who is a-con
sumerof mental health services and who is suggested by

estateappraisers board and the terms of the auctioneerthe Milwaukee County board of supervisors. TH#-
andauction company representative members of the auc waukeeCounty board of supervisors shall solsigges
tioneerboard shall expire on May 1 in an even—numbered tionsfor individuals who have experienced mental illness
year. The terms of the members of the cemetery boardor substance abuse fronganizations includingVarm-

shallexpire on July 1 in an even—numbered ye@he
termof the student membef the Board of Regents of the

line, the Milwaukee Mental HealthaBk Force, and the
MilwaukeeCo—-occurring Competency Cadréhe Mil

University of Wisconsin System who is at least 24 years waukeeCounty board of supervisors shall suggest to the
old shall expire on May 1 of every even—numbered.year governor4 representatives of themmunity for this
TFheterms-of 6-of the-members-of the Milwaukee County boardmembership position.

mentalhealth-board-appointed-under-s.-15.195(9) (b)

shallexpire-on-May-1-of an-even—numbered-year

4. A psychiatric mental health advanced practice
nursewhois suggested by the Milwaukee County board

SecTioN 4. 15.07 (3) (bm) 7. of the statutes is created of supervisors. The Milwaukee County board of supervi

to read:
15.07(3) (bm) 7. TheMilwaukee County mental

sorsshallsolicit suggestions from ganizations includ
ing the Wisconsin Nurses Association for individuals

healthboard shall meet 6 times each year and may meetwho specialize in a full continuurof behavioral health
at other times on the call of the chairperson or a majority and medical services including engency detention,

of the boards members.

SectioN 4d. 15.07 (3) (bm) 7. of the statutes, as
createdby 2013 Vikconsin Act .... (thisict), is repealed.

SectioN 5. 15.195 (9) of the statutes is created to
read:

15.195(9) MitwaukEE COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH
BOARD. (@) There igreated a Milwaukee County mental
health board, which is attached to the department of
healthservices under s. 15.03.

(b) Subject to pald), the board shall consist of the
following 11 votingmembers appointed for 4-year terms
exceptfor the members under subds. 10. ahd 1

inpatient,residential, transitional, partial hospitalization,
intensiveoutpatient, and wraparourdmmunity—based
services. The Milwaukee County board stipervisors
shallsuggest to the governor 4 psychiatric mehésdlth
advancedpractice nurses for this board membership
position.

5. An individual specializing in finance amadiminis
tration who is suggested by the Milwaukee County
executive. The Milwaukee County executive shall solicit
suggestionfrom oganizations including the Mtonsin
Hospital Association, the lgconsin County Human Ser
vicesAssociation, and the Public Policy Forum for indi

1. A psychiatrist or psychologist who is suggested by vidualswith experience in analyzing healthcagerat

the Milwaukee County board of supervisors. TW@-
waukeeCounty board of supervisors shall sol&igges
tionsfor psychiatrists and psychologists fronganiza-

ing expenses, revenues, and reimbursement, knowledge
of public and private funding and systems, and expertise
in financial restructuring for sustainabilitirheMilwau-
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kee County executive shall suggest to the governor 4
individualsspecializingn finance and administration for
this board membership position.

6. A health care provider with experience in the
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definedin s. 5.02 (3m). If the chairperson of the county
communityprograms board in Milwaukee County is an

electedofficial, the chairperson shall designate a member
of the county community programs board who is not an

delivery of substance abuse services who is suggested byelected dicial to be a member under this subdivision.

the Milwaukee County executive. The Milwaukee
Countyexecutive shall solicit suggestions frongani-
zationsincluding the Visconsin Nurses Association and
the Milwaukee Co-occurring Competency Cadre for
healthcare providers specializing in providing substance
abuseservices. The Milwauke€ounty executive shall
suggestto the governor 4 health care providevigh

11. The chairpersoof the Milwaukee Mental Health
TaskForce, or his or her designee.

(c) Subject to paxd), the boarghallconsist of the
following 2 nonvoting members appointed for 4-year
terms:

1. A health care provider whis an employee of a
higher educationinstitution suggested by the Medical

experiencen the delivery of substance abuse services for Collegeof Wisconsin. The governor shall solicit sugges

this board membership position.

7. An individual withlegal expertise who is sug
gestedby the Milwaukee County executive. The Mil
waukeeCounty executive shall solicit suggestions from
organizationdncluding the Legal Aid Society of Mil
waukee LegalAction of Wisconsin, Community Justice
Counseland Disability Rights \lgconsin for individuals
who have legal expertise specializing in ergency
detentionregulatory requirements including policies,
proceduresprovider responsibilities, and patietghts.
The Milwaukee County executive shall suggest to the
governor4 individuals with legal expertider this board
membershigosition.

8. A health care provider representing community—
basedmental health service providesho is suggested
by the MilwaukeeCounty board of supervisors. The Mil
waukeeCounty board of supervisors shall solgigges
tions from oganizations including the Mtonsin Nurses
Association, théMilwaukee Health Care Partnership, the
MilwaukeeMental Health &sk Force, and the Milwau
kee Co—occurring Competency Cadre for health care
providersspecializing in community—basegkcovery—
oriented,mental health systems. The Milwaukee County

tionsfrom the Medical College of ¥&tonsin for individ

uals specializingin community—based, recovery—ori
ented mental health systems, maximizing
comprehensiveommunity—based servicgsioritizing
accessto community—basedservices and reducing
relianceon institutional and inpatient care, protectihg
personalliberty of individualsexperiencing mental #l
ness so that they may be treated in the least restrictive
environmentto the greatest extent possibpepviding
early intervention to minimize the length and depth of
psychoticand other mental health episodes, diverting
peoplefrom the corrections system, when appropriate, or
maximizing the use ahobilecrisis units and crisis inter
ventiontraining.

2. A health care provider whis an employee of a
highereducation institution suggestby the University
of Wisconsin—Madison. The governor shall solicit
suggestiongrom the University of Wsconsin—Madi-
son for individuals specializing in community-based,
recovery—orienteanental health systems, maximizing
comprehensiveommunity—based servicgstioritizing
accessto community—basedservices and reducing
relianceon institutional and inpatient care, protectihg

board of supervisors shall suggest to the governor 4 personaliberty of individualsexperiencing mental #l

health care providers representimpmmunity—based
mentalhealth service providers for this board member
ship position.

9. An individual who is a consumer or family mem

ness so that they may be treated in the least restrictive
environmentto the greatest extent possibbepviding
early intervention to minimize the length and depth of
psychoticand other mental health episodes, diverting

berrepresenting community—based mental health servicepeoplefrom the corrections system, when appropriate, or

providers and who is suggestelly the Milwaukee
County executive. The Milwaukee County executive
shallsolicit suggestions from ganizations including the
Milwaukee Health Care Partnership, the Milwaukee
Mental Health Task Force, and the Milwaukee Co-oc
curring CompetencyCadre for consumers and family
membergepresenting community—based mental health

maximizing the use ahobilecrisis units and crisis inter
ventiontraining.

(d) 1. The governor shall nominate individuals for
appointmenunder par(b) 1. to 9. in consultation with
the Milwaukee County executive.

2. The governor shall ensuiteat one of the members
underpar (b) 1. and 2. is a psychologist.

serviceproviders. The Milwaukee Coungxecutive 3. A person nominating or suggesting individuals for
shall suggest to the governor 4 consumers or family nominationunder par(b) shall attempt to ensure that
membergepresenting community—based mental health individualssuggestedre among the most—qualified and
serviceproviders for this board membership position.  experiencedn their field.

10. The chairpersonf the county community pro 4. a. In this subdivision, “cultural competency”
gramsboard in Milwaukee County under s. 51.42 (4), or means the abilitto understand and act respectfully
his or her designesvho is not an elected fafial as toward,in a cultural context, the beliefs, interpersonal
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styles,attitudes, and behavioo$ persons and families of
various cultures, including persons and families who
receivemental health services Milwaukee County and
personsand families who provide mental health services
in Milwaukee County

b. Members under patb) collectively shall possess
culturalcompetency anshall reflect the population that
is servicedby the Milwaukee County mental healthsys
tem.

5. No member of the board may be an employee of
MilwaukeeCounty at the time of nomination.

6. No member of the board may be a lobbyist, as
definedin s. 13.62 (1). No member of the board may
directly or indirectly solicit or receive subscriptions or
contributionsfor any partisan political party or any paliti
cal purpose while appointed the board. No member of
theboard may engage in any form of political activity cal
culatedto favoror improve the chances of any political
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(b) Notwithstanding sub. (3), a member of the-Mil
waukeeCounty mental health board shall be removed by
thegovernor for engaging in an activity under s. 15.195
(9) (d) that disqualifiesan individual from board mem
bership.

SecTioN 6d. 17.07 (3r) of the statutes, as created by
2013Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.

SeEcTION 6). 19.42 (7w) (e)f the statutes is created
to read:

19.42(7w) (e) The position of member of the Mil
waukeeCounty mental health board as created under s.
51.41(1d).

SecTioN 7. 20.435 (5) (kf) of the statutes is created
to read:

20.435(5) (kf) Milwaukee County mental health
board; audit. All moneys received under s. 51.41 (6) (b)
for the general program operations of the Milwaukee
Countymental health board and for the performance of

partyor any person seeking or attempting to hold partisanthe audit and the completioof the report under 2013

office. No member of the board may hold an elected
office. Any violation of this subdivision is adequate
groundsfor dismissal.

7. No member under pgib) may serve more than 2
consecutivaerms ina membership position for which
suggestiongor nomination are made by the same 4indi
vidual or entity, except that a member may serve 3-con
secutiveterms in a membership position ferhich
suggestiongor nomination are made by the same 4indi
vidual or entity if one of those 3 ternis for less than 2
years. An individual who has served 2 consecutive

WisconsinAct .... (this act), sectiob3 (4).

SecTion 7d. 20.435 (5) (kf) of the statutes, as created
by 2013 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.

SeEcTION 7s. 46.011 (1s) of the statutes is created to
read:

46.011 (1s) “Milwaukee County mental health
board” means the Milwaukee County mental health
boardcreated under s. 51.41 (1d).

SecTioN 8. 46.031 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

46.031(2) AssessSMENTOFNEEDS. Before developing

4-yearterms or 3 consecutive terms totalling less than 10 and submitting a proposédidget to the county executive

yearsis eligible to be suggested for nomination as a mem
berunder par(b) after the individual has not served on
theboard for 12 months.

SecTioN 5d. 15.195 (9) of the statutes, as created by
2013Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.

SecTion 6. 17.07 (3r) of the statutes is created to
read:

17.07(3r) (a) Notwithstandingub. (3), a member of
the Milwaukee County mental health board may be
removedby any of the following:

1. The governgifor cause.

2. If the Milwaukee County executive suggested the
memberfor nomination, the Milwaukee County execu
tive, for neglectof duty misconduct, malfeasance in
office, failure to attend 4 board meetingsoine yearor
failure to attend 2 board meetings within one year-with
out providing advance notice to the chairperson of the
board.

3. If the Milwaukee County board of supervisors-sug
gestedthe member for nomination, the Milwaukee
Countyboard of supervisors, for neglect of dutyiscon
duct, malfeasance in 6€e, failure toattend 4 board
meetingsn one yearor failure to attend 2 board meetings
within one year without providing advance notice to the
chairpersorof the board.

or county administratoor the county board or the Mil
waukeeCounty mental health bogrthe county depart
mentslisted in sub. (1) shall assess needs and inventory
resourcesnd services, using an open public participa
tion process.

SecTioN 9. 46.031 (2g) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

46.031(2g) (a) The department shall annually submit
to the county board of supervisors in a county with a
single—countydepartment, the Milwaukee County men
tal health board in Milwaukee County for matteztated
to mental healthor the county boards of supervisors in
countieswith a multicounty department a proposed writ
tencontract containing the allocation of funds and such
administrativerequirements as necessaryhe contract
asapproved magontain conditions of participation con
sistentwith federal and state lawl'hecontract may also
include provisions necessary tensure uniform cost
accountingof services. Any changes to the proposed
contractshall be mutually agreed upon. The county
boardof supervisors in a county with a single—county
departmentthe Milwaukee County mental health board
in_Milwaukee County for matters related to mental
health,or the county boards of supervisors in counties
with a multicounty department shall approve the contract
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beforeJanuary 1 of the year in whichtédkes dkct unless
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determinedby the countyboard of supervisors in a

thedepartment grants an extension. The county board ofcountywith a single—county committee, thilwaukee

supervisorsn a county with a single—county department,
the Milwaukee County mental health boardhfilwau-
keeCounty or the county boards of supervisors in coun
ties with a multicounty department may designate an
agentto approve addenda to any contrafter the con
tracthas been approved.

SectioN 10. 46.031 (2g) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

46.031(2g) (b) The department may not approve

contractsfor amounts in excess of available revenues.

The county board of supervisors in a county with a
single—countydepartment, the Milwaukee County men

County mentalhealth board, as applicabler by the
countyboards of supervisors in countiegth a multk
county committee and shall include representatives of
thosepersons receiving services, providers of service and
citizens. A majority of the membersf the committee
shallbe citizen and service consumel$ie committes
membershipmay not consist of more than 25% county
supervisorsnor of more than 20% service providers.
Thechairperson of the committee shall be appoiied
the countyboardof supervisors establishing it or by the
Milwaukee County mental health board, if it establishes
thecommittee In the case of a multicounty committee,

tal health board in Milwaukee County for mattestated
to mental healthor the county boards of supervisors in
countieswith a multicounty department may appropriate

the chairperson shall be nominatedthg committee and
approvedoy the county boards of supervisors establish
ing it. The county board of supervisors in a county with

fundsnot used to match state funds under ss. 46.495 (1)a single—county committee or the coubityards of super
(d) and 51.423. Actual expenditure of county funds shall visorsin counties with amulticounty committee may
bereported in compliance with procedures developed by designatean agent to determine the membership of the

the department, and shall comply wétlandardguaran
teeingquality of care comparable to similar facilities.
SectioNn 11. 46.031 (2r) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
46.031(2r) (b) If the department withholds a portion
of the allocable appropriation under p@), the county
departmenaffected by theaction of the department may

committeeand to appoint the committee chairperson or
approvethe nominee.

SecTioN 13.46.031 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

46.031(3) (b) Alternate process. The county board
of supervisors, the Milwaukee County mental health
board,as applicablegr the boards of 2 or more counties

submitto the county board of supervisors in a county with actingjointly may submit a report to the department on
asingle—county department or to its designated agent, tothe openpublic participation process used under sub. (2).

the Milwaukee County mental health board if related to
mental health in Milwaukee Countyor to the county
boardsof supervisors in countiewith a multicounty

The county board of supervisors or thiilwaukee
Countymental health boarchay designate an agent, or
theboards of 2 or more counties acting jointly may desig

departmenbr their designated agents a plan to rectify the natean agent, to submit the report. If the department
deficiencyfound by the department. The county board approveghe report, establishment of a citizen advisory
of supervisors or its designated agent in a county with acommitteeunder par(a) is not required.

single—countydepartment, the Milwaukee County men
tal health board if related to mental heatihthe county
boardsof supervisors in countiewith a multicounty
departmenbr their designated agemsay approve or
amend the plan and may submit for departmental
approvalthe plan as adoptedf a multicounty depa#t

SecTioN 14. 46.031 (3) (c) of the statutes is amended
toread:

46.031(3) (c) Yearly report. The county boarof
supervisorsor its designatedagent, _the Milwaukee
Countymental health board, as applicalietheboards
of 2 or more counties acting jointly or their designated

mentis administering a program, the plan may not be agentshall submit to the departmemtist of members of
submittedunless each county board of supervisors which the citizen advisory committee undpar (a) or a report

participatedin the establishmentf the multicounty
departmentor its designated agent, adopts it.

SecTioN 12. 46.031 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended

to read:

46.031(3) (a) Citizen advisory committee. Except as
providedin par (b), the county boardf supervisors of
eachcounty theMilwaukee County mental health board,
asapplicablepr thecounty boards of supervisors of 2 or
more counties jointly shall establish citizen advisory
committeeto the county departmentmder ss. 46.215,
46.22,46.23,51.42, and 51.437. The citizen advisory
committeeshall advise in the formulation of the budget

onthe open public participation process under (gon
or before July 1 of each year

SecTioN 15. 46.034 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

46.034(3) With the agreement difie afected county
boardof supervisors in a county with a single—county
departmentthe Milwaukee County mental health board,
asapplicable or boards of supervisors in counties with a
multicountydepartment, ééctive for the contract period
beginningJanuary 11980, the department may approve
a county witha single—county department or counties
participatingin a multicounty department to administer

undersub. (1). Membership on the committee shall be asingle consolidated aid consisting of the state and fed
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eralfinancial aid available to that county or those coun standardsand procedures adoptdary the Milwaukee
tiesfrom appropriationsinder s. 20.435 (7) (b) and (0) Countymental health board, be managed by a board of
for services provided and purchased by county depart trusteeselectors of the countghosen by ballot by the
mentsunder ss. 46.215, 46.22, 46.23, 51.42, and 51.437 Milwaukee County mental healtboard. At its annual
Undersuch an agreement, time interest of improved ser  meeting,the county board or the Milwaukee County
vice coordination and &ctiveness, the county board of mental health board, if applicableshall appointan
supervisorsn a county with a single—county department, unevemumber of trustees, from 3 to 9 at the optiothef
the Milwaukee County mental health board.aaplica board, for staggered3-year terms ending the first
ble, or county boards of supervisors in counties with  Mondayin January Any vacancy shall be filled for the
multicounty department may reallocate among county unexpiredterm by the county board or the Milwaukee
departmentsinder ss. 46.215, 46.226.23, 51.42, and  Countymental health board, as applicalidat the chair
51.437funds thabtherwise would be specified for use by personof the county board magppoint a trustee to fill
asingle countydepartment. The budget under s. 46.031 thevacancy until the countyoard acts except for boards
(1) shall be the vehicle for expressing the propas#  of trustees appointed by tidilwaukee County mental
of the single consolidated fund by the county board of healthboard for which the chairperson of thiéwaukee
supervisorsn a county with a single—county department, countymental health board may appoint a trustee to fil

the Milwaukee County mental health board .agmplica the vacancy until the entire Milwaukee County mental
ble, or county boards of supervisors in counties With  paaithboard acts
multicountydepartment. Approval by the department SecTIoN 18. 46.18 (3) of the statutes is amended to

this use of the fund shabe in the contract under s. 46.031 read:

(2_9)' Countiesthat were selected by the c_iepartm(?nt_to 46.18(3) REMOVAL OF TRUSTEE. Any trustee may be
pilot test consolidated aids _for contract periods begmnmg removedrom ofice for misconduct or neglect, by a two-
qanuqryl, 1978, may continuer terminate consolida  yirgs yote of the county board af the Milwaukee
tion W't.h the agreement_of thgfatted county boardf Countymental health board, as applicalda due notice
supervisorsn a county with a single-county department, in writing and hearing of the clges against the trustee.

the Milwaukee County mental health boaut, county SECTION 19. 46.18 (4) ofthe statutes is amended to
boardsof supervisors in countiewith a multicounty read: T

department.
SecTioN 16. 46.175 of the statutds amended to 46.18(4) OnTH OF OFFICE, BOND, EXPENSESPAY. Each
read: trusteeshall take and file thefficial oath and execute and

file anofficial bond to the countyin the amount deter

Notwithstandingany otheprovision of lawany county mined by the countyboard, or the M|Iwauke_e County
currently operating an institution established under s. mentalhgalth hoard. as applicablid the sdiic lency of
49.70,49.71, 49.72, 51.08r 51.09 mayby resolution of the sureties shall be approved by the chalrpersdhmf
the county board oiin MilwaukeeCounty for institutions ~ 20ard- Each trustee shall be reimbursed for traveling
providing mental _health treatment. the Milwaukee €XPensesiecessarily incurred in the discherof the
Countymental healtiboard designate such institution or dutiés,and shall receive the compensation fixed by the
distinctpart of such institution as a facility to be operated county board_orthe Milwaukee County mental health
unders. 50.02, 50.03 or 50.33. Any county institution or 20ard.as applicableunless otherwise provided by law
part thereof, where so designated, shall be required to ~ SECTION 20. 46.18(11) of the statutes is amended to
meetthose licensure standards establigmethe depast ~ read:

mentfor the type of facility designated by the county 46.18 (11) CounTY APPROPRIATION. The county
Any designation under this section may be made only if boardor, in Milwaukee Countythe Milwaukee County
such designation will not result in any additional cost to mentalhealth board. as applicabi#all annually appro

46.175 County institutions: minimum standards.

the state. priatefor operation and maintenanceeaaich such institu
SecTION 17. 46.18 (1) of the statutes is amended to tion not less than the amount of state aid estimatetieoy
read: trusteedo accrue to said institution; or such lesser sum

46.18(1) TrRusTEES. Every county home, infirmary ~ asmay be estimated by the trustees to be necessary for
hospital,or similar institution, shall, subject to regula operationand maintenance.
tionsapproved by the county board except in Milwaukee ~ SECTION 21. 46.18 (12) of the statutes is amentted
Countyfor county homes, infirmaries, hospitals, or insti  read:
tutions providing mental health treatmette managed 46.18(12) ADDITIONAL DUTIES. The county board or
by a board of trustees, electors of the couciipsen by  the Milwaukee County mental health board.aglica
ballot by the county board. In Milwaukee Courgyery ble, may provide that the trusteasd superintendent of
county home, infirmary hospital, or similar institution  anyinstitution shall be the trustees and superintendent of
that provides mental health treatment shall, subject to anyother institution.
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SECTION 22. 46.18 (13) of the statutes is amentted  scribedby the county board of supervisaors or the-Mil

read: waukeeCounty mental health board, as applicable
46.18(13) BuiLDING RESERVEFUND. TheExcept in SecTioN 25. 46.19 (4) of the statutes is amended to

MilwaukeeCounty thecounty board shathaintainasa  read:

segregatedash reserve an annual aiof 2% of the 46.19(4) The salaries of the superintendent, visiting

original cost of new construction or purchase or of the physician and all necessary additional fafers and
appraisedvalue of existinginfirmary structures and employeesshall be fixed by the county board. In Mil
equipment. In Milwaukee County the Milwaukee waukee Countythe salaries of any superintendent of a
Countymental health board, for mental health infirmary mentalhealth institution and the salaries of any visiting
structuresandequipment, shall ensure the maintenance, physicianand necessary additionafioérs and employ
asa segregated cash reserve, of an annualebéP per eeswhose duties are related to mental health shall be
centof the original cost of new construction or purchase fixed by the county executive.

or of the appraised value of existing mental health-infir SECTION 26. 46.21 (2) (a), (j), (k), (m) and (q), (2m)
mary structures and equipmenif the infirmary or any (a)and (b) 1. (intro.), (3), (39), (3r), (4), (4m) (a) and (b)
of its equipments replaced, any net cost of replacement and(6) of the statutes are amended to read:

in excess of the original cost is subject to an annuajehar 46.21(2) (a) Shall adopt policies for the manage
of 2%. No contributions to the cash reserve in excess of ment, operation, maintenance amdprovement of the
the amount required under this subsection may be countyhospital; thedetention center; the probation sec
includedin the calculation under s. 49.726 (1). The tion of the childrers court centerthe provision and
countyboard, except the Milwauke&gounty boardmay maintenancef the physical facilities for the childres’
from time to time appropriate from such reserve sums tocourt and its intake section under the supervision and
be expended solely fathe enlagement, modernization  operationof the judges assignéd exercise jurisdiction

or replacement of such infirmary and its equipment. In underchs. 48 and 938 and as provided in s. 938.06-(1); the
Milwaukee County the Milwaukee Countymental mentalhealth-complexthe countydepartment of human
healthboard may require to be appropriated from reserve servicesthe central service departments; and all build
sums for mental health infirmaries to be expended for theings and land usedh connection with any institution
enlargementmodernization, or replacement of a mental underthis section except a mental health institutidhe

healthinfirmary and its equipment. powersand duties of the county board of supervisoes
SecTION 23. 46.18 (14) of the statutes is amentted  policy forming only and not administrative or executive.

read: The county board of supervisors may not fopalicies
46.18(14) INCENTIVE PAYMENTS TO PATIENTSIN MEN- regardingmental health or mental health institutions,

TAL HOSPITALS. The county board pin Milwaukee programsor services. The Milwaukee Countyental
County,the Milwaukee County mental health boandy healthboardshall adopt the policies under this paragraph
authorize the board of trustees of any county mental hos regardingmental health anchental health institutions,
pital to establish a prograof incentive payments so as programsand services.
to provide incentiveand encouragement to patients by () May exercise approval or disapproval poweer
the disbursement osmall weekly payments but not contractsand purchases of the directtitat are for
restrictedto work allowances. Incentive payments paid $50,0000r more, except that the county board of supervi
to inmates shall not be included as costritving at the sorsmay notexercise approval or disapproval power
per capita rate for state aids or opes to other counties  overany personal service contract or over any contract or
andthe state for caref inmates. %%eunn%sﬁawng a purchasef the director that relates to commuritsing
per arrangementsdult family homes, or foster homes and
i i . that was enterednto pursuant to a contract under s.

SeCTION 24. 46.18 (15) of the statutes is amentted  46.031(2g) or 301.031 (2g), regardless of whether the
read: contractmentions the provideexcept as provided ar

46.18(15) DINT OPERATIONOF HEALTH-RELATED SER (m). The county board of supervisors may not exercise
vice. If the county board of supervisors, or the Milwau approvalor disapproval power over any contregiating
keeCountymental health board, as applicalsle authe to mental health or mental health institutions, programs,
rizes,the trustees of the county hospital mepgether or services.This paragraph does not preclude the county
with a private or public @anization or dfliation, orga- boardof supervisors from creating a central purchasing
nize, establish and patrticipate in the governance anddepartmentor all county purchases thate not related
operationof an entityto operate, wholly or in part, any to mental health
health-relatedervice, may participate in tHimancing (k) Shall make sfitient appropriation annuallfor
of the entity and may provide administrative and finan the support, maintenance, salaries, repairs and improve
cial services or resources for its operation on terms pre mentsto the county department bfiman services and
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theinstitutions.except for mental health institution§he
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financingof the entity and may providedministrative

appropriationsshall be used subject to the order of the andfinancial services or resources for its operation.

directoror administrator and as tipelicies adopted by

(2m) (a) Creation. The management, operation,

the county board of supervisors provide. The director or maintenanceind improvement of human services in a

administratomay not incur any expense contract for
new buildings, additions to present buildingsthe pur
chaseof land until the countpoard of supervisors, or the

Milwaukee County mental health board, as applicable,

hasappropriated or provided for the moneydefray
suchexpense.

(m) May establistand maintain in connection with
suchcounty hospital, an enmggncyunit or department

countywith a population 0f500,00050,0000r more is
vestedin a county department of human servioader
thejurisdiction, as to policyof the county board of super
visors or, as to mental health policyhe Milwaukee
Countymental health boardThe county department of
humanservices shall consist of the director appointed
under sub. (1m), any division administrator appointed
undersub. (4)_or s. 51.41 (9and necessary personnel

for the treatment, subject to such rules as may be pre appointedby the director or appointed by a division
scribedby the county board of supervisors, of persons in administratoiand approved by the director

the county who may meet with accidents or be suddenly

afflicted with illness not contagiougrovided that meli

(b) 1. (intro.) The county board of supervisorsior
mattersrelated to mental health, the Milwaukee County

cal care and treatment shall only be furnished in such unitmentalhealth boaranay transfer the powers and duties
or department until such time as the patient may be safelyof any human services program under the control of the
removedto another hospital or to his or her place of countyand shall transfer all of the following to the county

abode or regularly admitted to the county hospit@he

countyboard of supervisors may also contract with any

private hospital or nonprofit hospitatithin the county
for the use of its facilities and for medical servicéd¢o
furnished by a licensed physician or physicians to
patientswho require emgency medical treatment or
first aid as a result of any accident, injury or suddéic-af
tion of illness occurring within the countgxcept that
reasonableompensation may only be authorized until

departmenbf human services:

(3) PowERSAND DUTIES OF THE DIRECTOR. All of the
administrativeand executive powers and dutiesradn
aging, operating, maintaining and improving the county
departmenbf human services and other institutions and
departmentshat the county board of supervisorsior
mattersof mentalhealth, the Milwaukee County mental
health board may place under the jurisdiction of the
directorare vested in the direct@ubject to the policies

the patient is regularly admitted as an inpatient or safely and in accordance with the principles adoptedtbg
removedto another hospital or to his place of abode. In county board of supervisors oin_matters of mental

this paragraph, “hospital” includes, without limitation
dueto enumeratiorpublic health centers, medical facili
ties and general, tuberculosis,—mentelronic disease

health,the Milwaukee County health board
(3g) POWERSAND DUTIES OF THE ADMINISTRATOR. All
of the administrative anelxecutive powers and duties of

andother types of hospitals and related facilities, such asmanaging,operating, maintainingand improving the

laboratoriesputpatient departmentaurses’ home and

trainingfacilities, and central service facilities operated
in connection with hospitals. In this paragraph, “hespi
tal” does not include any hospital furnishing primarily
domiciliary care. In this paragraph “nonprofit hospital”

county hospital and other institutions adepartments
thatthe county board of supervisors iarmatters of men

tal health, the Milwaukee County mental health board
may place under the jurisdiction of the administragoe
vested in the administrat@ubjectto the policies and in

meansany hospital owned and operated by a corporation accordancewith the principles adopted by the county
or association, no part of the net earnings of which inures,boardof supervisors glin matters of mental health, the

or maylawfully inure, to the benefit of any private share
holderor individual.

(q) May, together with a private or publicganiza-
tion or afiliation, organize, establish and participate in

Milwaukee County mental health board

(3r) OTHER POWERSAND DUTIES. The county board
of supervisors gfin matters of mental health, the Mil
waukeeCounty mental health boarday place under the

the governance and operation of an entity to operate,jurisdiction of county entities not specified undeis

wholly or in part, any health-relatezbrvice_except a
mental health—-related serviceamay participate irthe
financing of the entity and may provide administrative

sectionthe administrative and executive powensd
dutiesof managing, operating, maintaining and improv
ing institutions and departments or other responsibilities

andfinancial services or resources for its operation on thatare specified in sub. (2), including functions related

termsprescribed by the counbpard of supervisors. The
Milwaukee County mental health board matogether
with a private or public ganization or dfliation, orga-
nize, establish, and participate the governance and

to the central service departments and buildings and land
usedin connection with any institution under sub. (2).

(4) MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL. Fhe Except as pro
videdin s. 51.41 (9), thdirector may appoint personnel

operationof an entityto operate, wholly or in part, any
mental health-related service, may participatetle

to manage the county department of human serads
the administrator may appoint personnel to manage the
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county hospital, in accordance witbrdinances of the
countyboard of supervisors.

(4m) (a) Thecounty hospitals and county sanatori
umsof a county with a population of500;0860,0000r
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46.56(2) (b) A county may enter into an agreement
with one or more other counties or tribes to estalaish
initiative and a tribe may enter into an agreement with
oneor more counties or tribes to establish an initiative.

moreshall be devoted to hospital service and the-treat The parties to the agreemesitall designate in the agree
mentof patients upon such terms and conditions as thementa single lead administrative county or lead adminis

county board of supervisors om matters of mental
health,the Milwaukee County mental health boarstab
lishes. The hospitals and sanatoriums may be utilfieed

trativetribe. The county board tffie lead administrative
county,the Milwaukee County mental health board, if
Milwaukee County isthe lead administrative county

instruction of medical students, physicians and nurses thelead administrative tribe shall appoint a coordinating

andfor scientific and clinical research that will promote

committeeand designatan administering agencylhe

the welfare of the patients and assist the application of initiative may be funded by the participating entities, or

scienceo the alleviation of human dafing.
(b) Professional sthfresponsible for the care of
patientsunder this subsection may subhiits for pro

the county board of supervisorsthie lead administrative
county, the Milwaukee County mental health board, if
MilwaukeeCounty isthe lead administrative county

fessionalservices under policies adopted by the county thelead administrative tribe may apply for fundingthg

board of supervisors_or under mental heaftblicies

adoptedby the Milwaukee County mental health board
(6) RePoRTs;EXPENDITURES. The director and the

administratorshall submit annually to the county board

statein accordance with sub. (15).

Section 30. 46.56 (3) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

46.56(3) (b) 11. Representatives of the county board

of supervisors, or to the Milwaukee County mental health or, in Milwaukee Countythe Milwaukee County mental

boardin matters of mentahealth, reports, including

healthboardor, for an initiative established by a tribe,

itemizedstatements of receipts and disbursements, at therepresentativesf the elected governing body of the tribe.

timesand in the manner that the county board of supervi
sorsor Milwaukee County mental health boagkcifies
and as are required to comply with applicaliéeleral

SecTioN 31. 46.56(4) (d) of the statutes, adexdted
by 2013 Wisconsin Act 20is amended to read:
46.56(4) (d) If the county board of supervisokdil -

statutesand regulations and state statutes and rules. Dis waukeeCounty mental health boarak, tribe or a multi—

bursementshall bemade in the manner that the county
boardof supervisors or Milwaukee County mental health
board, as applicableadopts, consistent with sound
accountingand auditing procedurand with applicable

entity initiative decides teeek state funding under sub.
(15), develop the application in cooperation witte
coordinatingcommittee.

SecTioN 32. 46.56 (15) (b)intro.) of the statutes, as

federal statutes and regulations, state statutes and ruleaffectedby 2013 Wsconsin Act 20is amended teead:

and requirements of the county auditor and county
departmenof administration.

SecTION 27. 46.56 (1) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

46.56 (1) (a) “Administering agency” means a
departmentesignated bg county board of supervisors,
by the Milwaukee County mental health board in-Mil

46.56(15) (b) (intro.) In order to apply for funds
underthis subsection, the county boardsofervisors,
Milwaukee Countymental health boardyr tribe or for
a multi—entity initiative, the county board of the lead
administrativecounty the Milwaukee County mental
healthboard, if Milwaukee County is the lead adminis
trative county or the lead administrative tribe shall do all

waukeeCounty or by a tribe to administer an initiative.

SecTiON 28. 46.56(2) (a) of the statutes, adeafted
by 2013 Wisconsin Act 20is amended to read:

46.56(2) (a) Except as provided in pdb), if a
countyboard of supervisors or the Milwaukee County
mental health boardestablishes an initiative under s.
59.53(7) or if a tribe establishes an initiative, the county
board.Milwaukee County mental healtfoard,or tribe
shallappoint a coordinating committead designate an
administeringagency The initiative may be funded by
the county or tribe or the county board sfpervisors,
Milwaukee County mental health boardr tribe may
apply for funding by the state in accordance with sub.
(15).

SecTioN 29. 46.56 (2) (b) of the statutes, as created
by 2013 Wisconsin Act 20is amended to read:

of the following:

SecTion 33. 51.08 of the statutes is amended to read:

51.08 Milwaukee County Mental Health Com-
plex. Any county having a population of 500,000 or
moremay, pursuant to s. 46.17, establish and maintain a
countymental health complex. The county mental health
complexshall be a hospital devoted to the detention and
care of drug addicts, alcoholics, chronic patients and
mentallyill persons whose mental illnessaisute. Such
hospitalshall be governed pursuant to s. 46.2teaf
mentof alcoholics at the county mental health complex
is subject to approval by the department under s. 51.45
(8). The county mental healtomplex established pur
suantto this section is subject to rules promulgated by the
departmentoncerninghospital standards. The county
boardmay not sell the county mental health complex
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underthis sectionwithout approval of the Milwaukee
Countymental health board.

SecTioN 34. 51.20 (18) (a) of the statutes is amended

to read:
51.20(18) (a) Unless previously fixed by the county
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Milwaukee County executive 4 representativestioé
communityfor this board membership position.

4. A psychiatric mental health advanced practice
nursewhois suggested by the Milwaukee County board
of supervisors. The Milwaukee County board of supervi

boardof supervisors or the Milwaukee County mental sorsshallsolicit suggestions from ganizations includ

healthboardin the county in which the examination is

ing the Wsconsin Nurses Association for individuals

held, the examiners shall receive a fee as fixed by the who specialize in a full continuurof behavioral health

courtfor participation incommitment proceedings, and
reasonableeimbursement for travel expenses.

SecTion 35. 51.41 of the statutes ¢seated to read:

51.41 Milwaukee County mental health; Milwau-
kee County mental health board.

(1d) MiLwaukEE COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH BOARD;
APPOINTMENTS;REQUIREMENTS;VACANCIES. (@) Milwau-
keeCounty shalestablish the Milwaukee County mental
healthboard.

(b) Subject to pa(d), the board shall consist of the
following 11 voting members appointed by thiédwau-
kee County executive for 4-year terms except thoe
memberainder subds. 10. and .1

and medical services including engency detention,
inpatient,residential, transitional, partial hospitalization,
intensiveoutpatient, and wraparoucdmmunity—based
services. The Milwaukee County board stipervisors
shallsuggest to the Milwaukee Courgyecutive 4 psy
chiatric mental health advanced practice nurses for this
boardmembership position.

5. An individual specializing in finance amdiminis
tration. The Milwaukee County executive shall solicit
suggestionfrom oganizations including the Mtonsin
Hospital Association, the \lgconsin County Human Ser
vices Association, and the Public Policy Forum for at
least4 individuals with experience in analyzihgalth

1. A psychiatrist or psychologist who is suggested by careoperating expenses, revenues, and reimbursement,

the Milwaukee County board of supervisors. TWé-
waukeeCounty board of supervisors shall solgtigges
tionsfor psychiatrists and psychologists fronganiza-
tions including the Visconsin Medical Society the
Medical Society of Milwaukeethe Wsconsin Psycho
logical Association, the \lgconsin Psychiatridssocia
tion, and the Wisconsin Association of Family and Ghil
dren'sAgencies for individuals who specialize il
continuumof behavioral health services for children.
The Milwaukee County board of supervisors shall-sug
gestto the Milwaukee Countgxecutive 4 psychiatrists
andpsychologists for this board membership position.

knowledgeof public and private funding and systems,
andexpertise in financial restructuring for sustainability

6. A health care provider with experience in the
delivery of substance abuse services. The Milwaukee
Countyexecutive shall solicit suggestions frongani-
zationsincluding the Visconsin Nurses Association and
the Milwaukee Co-occurring Competency Cadre for at
least4 healthcare providers specializing in providing
substancabuse services.

7. An individual with legal expertise. The Milwau
keeCounty executive shall solicit suggestions frogeer
nizationsincluding the Legal Aicsociety of Milwaukee,

2. A psychiatrist or psychologist who is suggested by LegalAction of Wisconsin, Community Justice Counsel,

the Milwaukee County board of supervisors. TW@-
waukeeCounty board of supervisors shall solgtigges
tionsfor psychiatrists and psychologists fronganiza-
tions including the Visconsin Medical Society the
Medical Society of Milwaukeethe Wsconsin Psycho
logical Association, the \lgconsin Psychiatridssocia
tion, and the Milwaukee Co-occurrinGompetency
Cadrefor individuals who specialize ia full continuum

andDisability Rights Wisconsin for at least 4 individuals
who have legal expertise specializing in ergency
detentionregulatory requirements including policies,
proceduresprovider responsibilities, and patieights.

8. A health care provider representing community—
basedmental health service providerho is suggested
by the MilwaukeeCounty board of supervisors. The Mil
waukeeCounty board of supervisors shall solgigges

of behavioral health services for adults. The Milwaukee tions from oganizations including the Mtonsin Nurses
Countyboard of supervisors shall suggest to the Milwau Association, théVlilwaukee Health Care Partnership, the

kee County executive 4 psychiatrists goslychologists
for this board membership position.

MilwaukeeMental Health &sk Force, and the Milwau
kee Co-occurring Competency Cadre for health care

3. Arepresentative of the community who is a-con providersspecializing in community—basecovery—
sumerof mental health services and who is suggested byoriented mental health systems. The Milwaukee County

the Milwaukee County board of supervisors. TWa-
waukeeCounty board of supervisors shall solgtigges

board of supervisors shall suggest to the Milwaukee
County executive4 health care providers representing

tionsfor individuals who have experienced mental illness community—basednental health service providers for

or substance abuse fronganizations includingVarm-
line, the Milwaukee Mental HealthaBk Force, and the
MilwaukeeCo—occurring Competency Cadréhe Mik

this board membership position.
9. An individual who is a consumer or family mem
berrepresenting community—based mental health service

waukeeCounty board of supervisors shall suggest to the providers. The Milwaukee County executive shall solicit
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suggestionfrom oiganizations including the Milwaukee
HealthCare Partnership, the Milwaukee Meritidalth
Task Force, and the Milwaukee Co-occurring Compe
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2. A person nominating or suggesting individuals for
nominationunder par(b) shall attempt to ensure that
individualssuggestedre among the most—qualified and

tencyCadre for at least 4 consumers and family membersexperiencedn their field.

representingcommunity-based mental health service
providers.

10. The chairpersonf the county community pfo
gramsboard in Milwaukee County under s. 51.42 (4), or
his or her designe&vho is not an elected fafial as
definedin s. 5.02 (3m). If the chairperson of the county
communityprograms board in Milwaukee County is an

3. a. In this subdivision, “cultural competency”
means the abilitto understand and act respectfully
toward,in a cultural context, the beliefs, interpersonal
styles,attitudes, and behavioo$ persons and families of
various cultures, including persons and families who
receivemental health services Milwaukee County and
personsand families who provide mental health services

electedofficial, the chairperson shall designate a member in Milwaukee County

of the county community programs board who is not an
elected dicial to be a member under this subdivision.

11. The chairpersoof the Milwaukee Mental Health
TaskForce, or his or her designee.

(c) Subject to paKd), the boardhallconsist of the
following 2 nonvotingmembers appointed by the Mil
waukeeCounty executive for 4-year terms:

1. A health care provider whis an employee of a
higher educationinstitution suggested by the Medical
Collegeof Wisconsin. The Milwaukee County executive
shall solicit suggestions from thkledical College of
Wisconsinfor individuals specializing imommunity—
basedrecovery-oriented mental health systemaxi
mizing comprehensiveommunity—based services, pri

b. Members under pab) collectively shall possess
culturalcompetency anshall reflect the population that
is servicedby the Milwaukee County mental healthsys
tem.

4. No member of the board may be an employee of
MilwaukeeCounty at the time of nomination.

5. No member of the board may be a lobbyist, as
definedin s. 13.62 (1). No member of the board may
directly or indirectly solicit or receive subscriptions or
contributionsfor any partisan political party or any paliti
cal purpose while appointed the board. No member of
theboard may engage in any form of political activity cal
culatedto favoror improve the chances of any political
partyor any person seeking or attempting to hold partisan

oritizing access to community—-based services and office. No member of the board may hold an elected

reducingreliance onnstitutional and inpatient care, pro
tectingthe personal liberty of individuals experiencing
mentalillness so thathey may be treated in the least
restrictiveenvironment to thgreatest extent possible,
providing early intervention to minimiz¢he length and
depth of psychotic and other mental health episodes,
diverting people from the corrections system, when
appropriatepr maximizing the use of mobile crisigits
andcrisis intervention training.

2. A health care provider whis an employee of a
highereducation institution suggestbyg the University
of Wisconsin—Madison. The Milwauke&€ounty
executiveshall solicit suggestions frothe University of
Wisconsin—Madisonfor individuals specializing in
community—basedecovery—oriented mental health sys
tems, maximizing comprehensiveommunity—based
services,prioritizing access to community—based-ser
vicesand reducing reliance on institutional angatient
care,protecting thepersonal liberty of individuals expe

office. Any violation of this subdivision is adequate
groundsfor dismissal.

6. No member under pgib) may serve more than 2
consecutivederms ina membership position for which
suggestiongor nomination are made by the same 4indi
vidual or entity, except that a member may serve 3-con
secutiveterms in a membership position farhich
suggestiongor nomination are made by the same 4indi
vidual or entity if one of those 3 ternis for less than 2
years. An individual who has served 2 consecutive
4-yearterms or 3 consecutive terms totalling less than 10
yearsis eligible to be suggested for nomination as a mem
berunder par(b) after the individual has not served on
theboard for 12 months.

7. Notwithstanding parb) 1., 2., 3., 4., and 8. and
subjectto subd. 6., if the Milwaukee County board of
supervisorshooses to suggest a member of the Mikwau
kee County mental health bodadt reappointment to his
or her position under patb) 1., 2., 3., 4., or 8., the Mil

riencing mental illness so that they may be treated in thewaukeeCounty board of supervisors is not required to

leastrestrictive environment to the greatest extent pos
sible, providing early intervention to minimize the length
anddepth of psychotic and other mental heaftisodes,
diverting people from the corrections system, when
appropriatepr maximizing the use of mobile crisisits
andcrisis intervention training.

(d) 1. The Milwaukee County executive shatisure
that one of the members under pér) 1. and 2. i\
psychologist.

solicit suggestions from ganizations and is not required
to submit an additional 3 suggestiansthe Milwaukee
Countyexecutive for thaappointment. Notwithstanding
par.(b) 5., 6., 7., and 9. and subject to subd. 6., if the Mil
waukeeCounty executive chooses to reappoint a member
of the Milwaukee County mental health board todris
herposition under patb) 5., 6.,7., or 9., the Milwaukee
County executive is not requireb solicit suggestions
from organizations for that appointment.



2013Wisconsin Act 23

membersunder pars. (b) and (c) to the Milwaukee
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5. Providing early intervention to minimize the
lengthand depth of psychotic and other mental health

Countymental health board is not subject to approval of episodes.

the Milwaukee County board of supervisors.
() Atits first meeting in each yedhe Milwaukee

County mental health board shall elect a chairperson,

vice chairperson, and secretary eachabiom may be
reelectedor successive terms.

(g) A majority of the membership efboard consti
tutesa quorum to do businesmd unless a more restric

tive provision is adopted by the board, a majority of a

guorummay act in any matter within the jurisdiction of
theboard.
(h) The members of thielilwaukee County mental

healthboard shall be reimbursed for their actual and nec

6. Diverting people experiencing mental ilinéssn
the corrections system when appropriate.

7. Maximizing use ofmobile crisis units and crisis
interventiontraining.

(f) Attempt to achieve costs savings in the provision
of mental health programs and services in Milwaukee
County.

(g) Cooperate and consult withe department on
recommendations for and establishing policy for inpa
tient mental health treatment facilities and related pro
gramsin Milwaukee County

(2) POWERSOFTHE BOARD; LIMITATIONS. The Milwau

essaryexpenses incurred in the performance of their keeCounty mental health board may request information
duties. The members shall receive no compensation for from the Milwaukee Mental Health Complex, a county

their services.

(i) 1. Notwithstanding s. 17.10, a member of the Mil
waukeeCounty mental healthoard may be removed by
all of the following:

a. If the Milwaukee County executive solicited
suggestionsfor nomination, the Milwaukee County
executive for cause.

b. If the Milwaukee County board of supervisors-sug
gestedthe member for nomination, the Milwaukee
Countyboard of supervisors, for cause.

2. A member othe Milwaukee County mental health
boardshall be removed by the Milwaukee County execu
tive for engaging in an activity that disqualifies an indi
vidual from board membership under this subsection.

(1s) Durties oF THE BOARD. The Milwaukee County
mental health board shall do all of the following:

departmentinder s. 46.21 or 51.42 or any other Milwau
kee County governmental unit that possesses mental
healthinformation in order to fulfill its duties of oversee
ing mental health functions, programs, and services in
MilwaukeeCounty

(3) PuBLIC HEARING. Annually the Milwaukee
Countymental health board shall hold a public hearing in
MilwaukeeCounty as one of its required meetings.

(4) MiLwaukeEe COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH BUDGET. (&)

In this subsection:

1. “Community aids amount” means the amount of
themental health budget that is funded from the commu
nity aids allocation received under s. 46.40.

2. “Mental health budget” meatise part of the bud
getfor Milwaukee County for a fiscal year that covers
mentalhealth functions, programs, and services ir Mil

(a) Oversee the provision of mental health programs waukeeCounty

andservices in Milwaukee County

(b) Allocate moneys for mental health functions,-pro
grams,and services in Milwaukee County within the
mentalhealth budget as defined in sub. (4) (a) 2.

(c) Make the final determination on mental health
policy in Milwaukee County

(d) Replace the Milwaukee County board of supervi
sorsin all mental health functions that are typically-per
formedby a county board of supervisors.

(e) Facilitate delivery ofnental health services in an
efficientand efective manner by making a commitment
to all of the following:

1. Community-based, person—-centenetovery—
oriented,mental health systems.

2. Maximizing comprehensive community—based
services.

3. “Tax levy amount” means the amount of the mental
healthbudget that is funded from revenues from the tax
levy.

(b) 1. The Milwaukee County mental health board
shall propose tahe Milwaukee County executive the
total amount of the mental health budget, the community
aidsamount, and the tax levy amount. TWdwaukee
Countymental healttboard may not propose a tax levy
amountthat is less than $53,000,000 or more than
$65,000,000except as provided in subds. 5. and 6.

2. The county executive, in his or her proposed bud
getfor Milwaukee County for a fiscal yeanay include
a tax levy amount that is dédrent than the tax levy
amountproposed under subdl., but the county exeeu
tive may not include a tax levy amount that is léem
$53,000,000@r more than $65,000,008xcept as pro

3. Prioritizing access to community—based services videdin subds. 5. and 6.

andreducing reliance on institutional and inpatient care.

4. Protecting the personal liberty of individuals expe

3. The county board of supervisors shall allocate to
mental health functions, programsand services an

riencingmental iliness so that they may be treated in the amountfrom the countys community aids allocation
leastrestrictive environment to the greatest extent pos receivedunders. 46.40 that maintains or increases the

sible.

expendituregor mental health functions, programs, and
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servicegpaid from the countg' community aids alloea (5) JRrispICTION OF MILWAUKEE COUNTY BOARD. (a)
tion in the previous fiscafear to the extent of the avail  The Milwaukee County boardf supervisors has no juris
ability of community aids funds from the state. diction over any mental healtpolicy, functions, pre

4. Exceptas provided in subds. 5. and 6., the county grams, or services. The Milwaukee County board of
boardof supervisors shall incorporate inte budget for  supervisorsnay not create new mental health functions,
MilwaukeeCounty for a fiscal year all of the following:  programspr services that are under the jurisdiction of the

a. The tax levy amount as proposed by the county boardof supervisors. Any dispute between the Milwau
executiveunder subd. 2. and the amount of the commu kee County board of supervisors and the Milwaukee
nity aids allocation determined under subd. 3. Countymental health board over whether a function; pro

b. An amount equal to the total amount of the mental gram,or service is a mental health function, program, or
healthbudget proposed under subd. 1., less the cemmu serviceunder the jurisdiction of the Milwaukee County
nity aids amount proposed under subdnd the tax levy  mentalhealth board shall be resolved by the secretary of
amountproposed under subd. 1. healthservices.

5. If the Milwaukee County mental health board (b) The Milwaukee County mental health boarey
transfersto itself jurisdictionof a function, service, or transferjurisdiction over a Milwaukee County function,
programundersub. (5) (b) that it did not have jurisdiction  seryice or program to itself that pertaits mental health
overon the efiective date of thisubdivision ... [LRB o js highly integrated with mental health services and
insertsdate], the taxevy amount proposed under subd. hatis not under its jurisdiction by statute or by agreement
2.is increased by an amotegual to the amount derived ith the Milwaukee County board of supervisors, by an
from revenue from the tax levy thatas expended by  a¢irmative vote of 8 of the voting Milwaukee County

MilwaukeeCounty for the transferred function, service, onialhealth board membeitthe secretary of health
or program in the fiscal year before the fiscal year in servicesapproves the transfer

which the function, program, or servicetimnsferred. (6) PAYMENT OF BOARD EXPENDITURES. () The Mit

The iﬁS,tOOOI,OOO limit i;nposei)d underdsudbgs-thl- and 2'twaukeeC0unty board of supervisors and the department
uponthe tax levy amount may be exceeded by the amounlyy, o anter an agreement for the payment of expenses of

of the increase under this subdivision in any figesr ;

) . : the Milwaukee County mental health board and for the
!Er\i/;zlicc:;r;]eoyelmﬁgtl:gﬁsgg?:éyf&ec?iﬁ hseglrl\t/?cgo;rd rr;as performancef the audit and the completion of the report
J ' P under2013 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), secti®3 (4).

gram. . .
6. If a majority of the Milwaukee County mental sha(l?;rr;-r?gee ';g:?ﬁgﬁi;eonﬁrge%g;%;; ?ﬁg%\g:ors
healthboard and a majority of the Milwaukee County tal health budget, as defined in sub. (4) (ajgcording

board of supervisors approves and the Milwaukee
Countyexecutive agrees the thewy amount may be less to the agreement under péa). All payments shall be

than$53,000,000 or more than $65,000,000 for a fiscal Créditedto the appropriatioaccount under s. 20.435 (5)
1 1 L L (kf).
year.
(c) Except as allowed under pars. (b) 2., 3., 4., 5.,and (/) COUNTY DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS. (a) A
6. and (d), the Milwaukee County board of supervisors countydepartmentmder S. 46.2.1 or 51.42 in Milwaukee
maynot in a fiscal yeaprovide funding, and the Milwau ~ Countymay not impede the Milwaukee County mental
kee County executive may not in a fiscal year approve healthboard in performing its duties under this section or

funding, for mental health functionsgrvices, and pro ~ €Xercisingits powers under this section.

gramsthat is less than or more than the total amoint ~_ (0) A county department under s. 46.21 or 51.42 in
the mental health budget proposed under (i) 1. for Milwaukee County shall respond to any requests for
that fiscal year for those mental health functions; ser informationfrom the Milwaukee County mentakalth
vices,and programs. board.

(d) The treasurer in Milwauke€ounty shall hold (8) ReporTs;sTUDIES. (a) By March 1, 2015, and

anymoneys that at the end of a fiscal year have not beerfnnuallyby March1 thereafterthe Milwaukee County
expendedr encumbered from the amount budgeted for mental health boardshall submit to the Milwaukee
mentalhealth functions, programand services inamen  County executive, the Milwaukee County boaot
tal health reserve fundvioneys in the reserve fund may supervisorsand thedepartment a report including a
be used at any time to cover deficitsthe Milwaukee descriptionof the funding allocations for Milwaukee
County mental health budget. If the amount in the County’s mental health functions, services, and-pro
reservefund exceeds $10,000,000, the amount exceedinggramsanda description of any improvements anti-ef
$10,000,000may be used at any time for any mental cienciesin those mental health functions, programs, and
health function, program, or service in Milwaukee services. The departmenshall provide access to the
County. Moneys in the reserve fund may be used only for reportunderthis subsection to the public including post
the purposes described in this paragraph. ing the report on the departmenthternet site.
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healthsystems of Milwaukee County to beransition

arrangefor a study to be conducted on alternate funding liaison to assist the Milwaukee County mental health
sources for mental health services and programs includ board in the transitionof oversight functions and to

ing fee—for—service models, managed care mothels

ensurehere is nanterruption of mental health services.

integratemental health services into the contracts with an The transition liaison shall be assigned or hired to that

increasedffset through basic county allocation reduc
tion, and other funding models. By Marth2016, the
Milwaukee County mental health board shall submit to
the Milwaukee County board of supervisors, Miwau-

positiononly upon approval of the Milwaukee County
mental health board. The transition liaison shall be
assignedo or employed in that position for no longer
than 12 months, except that the county executive may

keeCounty executive, and the department a report of thegrantextensions to the term of that position.

resultsof the study

(9) ADMINISTRATOR. (&) The Milwaukee County
executiveshallnominate an individual to be the adminis
trator of any division or branch of the department under
S.46.21 that administers behavioral health for Milwau
keeCounty The nominated individual may be hired as
the administrator only upoapprovalof the Milwaukee
Countymental healttboard. If the county executive does
notnominate an individual byune 1, 2015, the Milwau
kee County mental health board mhie an individual
to be the administratorUpon a vacancy in the position
of administratorif the county executive does not nemi
natean individual within 12 months of the date the posi
tion becomes vacant, the Milwaukee County mental
healthboard mayhire an individual to be the administra
tor.

(b) The Milwaukee County executive shall deter
mine thesalary and benefits and the job duties of the
administrator. The county executive may not assign the
administratorany duties that are not related to mental
healthfunctions,programs, and services in Milwaukee
County.

(c) 1. The administratarnder this subsection may be
removedby the Milwaukee County mental healibard
by a vote of 8 members of that board.

2. The Milwaukee Countgxecutive may recom

(b) 1. The Milwaukee County executive shaditer
minethe salary and benefits and the job duties of the tran
sition liaison assigned or hired under p@).

2. The Milwaukee County executivaay remove the
transitionliaison assigned or hired under p@). If the
MilwaukeeCounty executive removes the transition liai
sonassigned or hirednder par(a) before the 12 months
following the date of the assignment or hirioighe ink
tial transition liaison have expired, the Milwaukee
Countyexecutive shall nominate another transitiai
sonto serve for at least the remainder of therighths
following the date of the assignment or hirmfggthe ini
tial transition liaison.

(c) The Milwaukee County board of supervisors may
not hire, remove, or discipline; set the salary or benefits
of; or assign oremove any job duties of the transition
liaisonassigned or hired under this subsection.

SecTioN 35m. 51.41 (3) and (5) (a) and (b) of the
statutesas created by 2013i¥¢onsin Act .... (this act),
areamended to read:

51.41(3) PUBLIC HEARING; MEETINGS The Milwau
kee County mental health board shall meet 6 times each
yearand may meet at other timesthe call of the chair
personor a majority of the boars’'members.Annually,
the Milwaukee County mental health board shall hold a
public hearing in Milwaukee County as one of its

mendremoval of the administrator under this subsection requiredmeetings.

to the Milwaukee County mental health board. If the
countyexecutiverecommends removal under this subdi
vision, the Milwaukee County mental health board may
removethe administrator upon a vote of 6 members of
thatboard.

(d) The Milwaukee County board of supervisors may

(5) (a) The Milwaukee County board of supervisors
hasno jurisdiction over any mental health polifync
tions, programs, or services. The Milwaukee County
boardof supervisors may not create new mental health
functions,programs, or services that are under the-juris

diction of the board of supervisors—Any dispbtween

not hire, remove, or discipline; set the salary or benefits theMHwauke&Getmty—beaFd-ef—supemsepsand—theMn

of, or assign or remove aigb duties of the administrator
underthis subsection.

(10) MENTAL HEALTH CONTRACTS. Any contract
relatedto mental health with a value of at least $100,000,
to which Milwaukee County ia party may take ffct
only if the MilwaukeeCounty mental health board votes

g%am%eme&unde%&mnsd@en@f—th%m;aukee

retapyoﬁhealthsen#ees
(b) The Milwaukee County mental health boardy

to approve, or does not vote to reject, the contract within transferjurisdiction over a Milwaukee County function,

28 days after the contract is signedcountersigned by
the county executive.

(11) TRANSITION LIAISON POSITION. (a) The Milwau
keeCounty executive shall nominaa@ individual who

service,or program to itself that pertaits mental health
or is highly integrated with mental health services and
thatis not under its jurisdiction by statute-or-by-agreement

with-the Milwaukee -County board-of supervisdrg an

hasknowledge of the services provided by and the mental affirmative vote of-8-of the voting majority of theMil -
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waukeeCounty mental health board and a majority of the
Milwaukee County board of supervisors

SecTioN 35p. 51.41 (6) of the statutes, as created by
2013Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.

SecTioN 36. 51.42 (1) (b) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

51.42(1) (b) County liability. The county board of
supervisorexcept in Milwaukee Counthas the pri
mary responsibility for the well-being, treatment and
careof the mentally ill, developmentally disabled, alco
holic and other drug dependent citizens residing within
its county and for ensuring that thasdividuals in need
of such emagency services found within its county
receiveimmediateemegency services. In Milwaukee
County,the Milwaukee County mental health boaab
the primary responsibility for the well-being, treatment
and care of the mentally ill, alcohalic, and othenug
dependentitizens residingwithin Milwaukee County
andfor ensuring that those individuals in need of such

2013Wisconsin Act 23

51.42(3) (a) Creation. Except as provided under s.
46.23(3) (b), the county board of supervisors of any
county except Milwaukee County the Milwaukee
County mental health boardr the county boards of
supervisor®f 2 or morecounties, shall establish a county
departmenbf community programs on a single—county
or multicounty basis to administer a community mental
health,developmental disabilities, alcoholism agrdig
abuseprogram, make appropriations to operate the pro
gramand authorize the county department of community
programgo apply for grants—in—aid under s. 51.423. The
countydepartment of communitgrograms shall consist
of a county community programs board, a county-com
munity programs director and necessary personnel.

SecTion 38. 51.42 (3) (ar) 8. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

51.42(3) (ar) 8. By September 30, submit for inclu
sionas part of the proposed county budget to the Milwau
kee County mental health board in Milwaukee Coutoty

emergencyservices found within Milwauke€ounty
receive immediate em@ency services. The county
boardof supervisors of Milwaukee County has the pri
mary responsibility for the well-being, treatmeiand
care of the developmentally disabled citizeresiding
within Milwaukee Countyexcept where the responsibil
ity is delegated explicitly under this section to the-Mil
waukeeCounty mental health board, and for ensuring
thatdevelopmentally disabled individuals in need of such
emergencyservices found within Milwauke€ounty
receiveimmediate emeency services.This primary
responsibilityis limited to the programs, services and
resourceghat the county board afupervisors, gras
applicablethe Milwaukee Countynental health board,

is reasonably able to provide within the limitsafail
ablestate and federal fundsd of county funds required
to be appropriated to match state funds. County liability
for care and services purchased throagprovided by

the county executive or county administratay in those
countieswithout a county executive or county adminis
trator, directly to the county board of supervisors in a
countywith a single—county department of community
programsor the county boards of supervisors in counties
with a multicounty department of community programs
aproposed budget for the succeeding calendarogar
ering services, including active treatment community
mentalhealth center services, based on the plan required
undersubd. 5. The final budget shall be submitted to the
departmenof health services.

SecTioN 39. 51.42 (3) (ar) 14. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

51.42(3) (ar) 14. Ifthe county board of supervisors
or, as applicablethe Milwaukee County mental health
boardestablishes an initiative to provide coordinatesl
vicesunder s. 59.53 (7), participate in and may adminis
ter the initiative, including enteringnto any written

a county department of community programs establishedinteragencyagreements or contracts.

underthis section shall be based upon the cssdunty
of residence except for engeincy services for which
liability shall be placed with the county in which the indi
vidual is found. For the purpose of establishing county
liability, “emegency services” includes thoservices
providedunder the authority of. 55.05 (4), 2003 stats.,
ors. 55.06 (1) (a), 2003 stats., or s. 51.15, 51.45) (&)
or (b) or (12), 55.13, or 55.135 for not more than 72 hours.
Nothingin this paragraph prevents recovery of liability
unders. 46.10 or angther statute creating liability upon
theindividual receiving a service or any other designated
responsibleparty or prevents reimbursement e
departmenbf health services fathe actual cost of all
careand services from the appropriationder s. 20.435
(7) (da), as provided in s. 51.22 (3).

SecTioN 37. 51.42 (3) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

SecTioN 40. 51.42 (3) (b) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

51.42(3) (b) Other powersand duties. Thecounty
boardof supervisors of any county with a single—county
departmentof community programs, the Milwaukee
County mental health boardind the county boards of
supervisor®f counties with a multicounty department of
communityprograms may designatiee county depart
mentof community programs as the administrator of any
othercounty health carprogram or institution, but the
operationof such program or institution is not reimburs
ableunder s. 51.423.

SecTioN 41. 51.42 (4) (a) 2. (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

51.42(4) (a) 2. (intro.) In any county with a county
executiveor county administrator and which hestab
lished a single—county department of community pro
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gramsthe county executive @ounty administrator shall
appoint, subject to confirmation by the Milwaukee
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tract by the county board of supervisors or the Milwaukee
Countymental health board

Countymental health board in Milwaukee County or the
countyboard of supervisors, ttiunty community pro
gramsboard, which shalbe only a policy—making body
determining the broad outlines and principieserning
the administration of programs under this sectio.
member of a county community programs board
appointedunder this subdivision may be removed by the
countyexecutive or county administrator under the fol
lowing circumstances:

SecTioN 42. 51.42 (6m) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

51.42(6m) COUNTY COMMUNITY PROGRAMSDIREC-
TOR IN CERTAIN COUNTIESWITH A COUNTY EXECUTIVE OR
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR. (intro.) In any county with a
county executive or county administrator in whitte

SeEcTION 44.51.42 (6m) (i) of the statutes is amended
toread:

51.42(6m) (i) Establish salaries and personnelpoli
ciesof the programs of the county department of commu
nity programs subject to approvaltbé county executive
or county administratoand county board of supervisors,
exceptin Milwaukee Countyor the Milwaukee County
mental health board in Milwauke€ounty unless the
countyboard of supervisors or the Milwaukee County
mentalhealth boaretlects not to review the salaries and
personnepolicies.

SecTioN 45. 51.42 (6m) (m) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

51.42(6m) (m) 3. Such other reporgs are required
by the secretary and the county boafdupervisors or
as applicable,the Milwaukee County mental health

county board of supervisors or the Milwaukee County
mental health boardhas established a single—county
departmenbf community programs, the county execu
tive or countyadministrator shall appoint and supervise
the county community programs directdn any county
with a population 0f500,00050,0000r more, the county
executiveor county administrator shappoint the direc

tor of the county department of humservices under s.
46.21as the county community programs directdhe
appointmenbf a county community programs director

board

SecTIoN 46. 51.423 (1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

51.423(11) Eachcounty department under s. 51.42
or 51.437 or both, shall apply all funds it receives under
subs.(1) to (7) to provide the services required under ss.
51.42,51.437 and1.45 (2) (g) to meet the needs for ser
vice quality and accessibility of the persons injitss-
diction, except that the county departmemiy pay for

underthis subsection shall be on the basis of recognizedinpatienttreatment only with funds designated by the

anddemonstratethterest in and knowledge of the prob
lemsof mental health, intellectual disabilitgicoholism
anddrug addiction, with due regatd training, expei
ence,executiveand administrative abilityand general
qualificationand fitness for the performance of theies
of the directar The appointment of a county community
programgirectorunder this subsection is subject to-con
firmation by the county board of supervisors, except in
Milwaukee County unlessthe county board of supervi
sors,by ordinance, elects to waive confirmation or unless
the appointmentis made under a civil service system
competitiveexamination procedure established under s.
59.52(8) or ch. 63. Theounty community programs
director, subject only to the supervision of theunty
executiveor county administratoshall;

SecTION 43.51.42 (6m) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

51.42(6m) (c) Determine, subject to the approval of
the county board o$upervisors or the Milwaukee County

departmenfor inpatient treatment. The county depart
mentmay expand programs and services with county
fundsnot used to match state funds under #astion
subjectto the approval of the county board of supervisors
in a county with a single—county department, exdept
Milwaukee County the Milwaukee Countymental
healthboard in Milwaukee Countyr the county boards
of supervisors in counties with multicounty departments
and with other local orprivate funds subject to the
approval of the departmenand the county board of
supervisorsn a county with a single—county department
unders.51.42 or 51.437, the Milwaukee County mental
healthboard witha department under s. 51.4#, the
countyboards of supervisors in countiegth a multi
countydepartment undes. 51.42 or 51.437. The county
boardof supervisors in a county with a single—county
departmentunder s. 51.42 051.437, the Milwaukee
Countymental health board with a department under s.
51.42,0r the county boards of supervisors in counties

mentalhealth board, as applicabsd with the advice of

with a multicounty department under s. 51.42 or 51.437

the county community programs board, whether servicesmay delegate the authority to expand programs ard ser

areto beprovided directly by the county department of
communityprograms or contracted farith other pre

vicesto the county department under s. 51.42 or 51.437.
The county department under s. 51.d251.437 shall

vidersand make such contracts. The county board of reportto the department adbunty funds allocated to the

supervisorsexcept in Milwaukee Countyr the Mil -
waukee County mental health board in Milwaukee
Countymay elect to require the approval of any such con

countydepartment under s. 51.42 or 51.437 and the use
of such funds. Moneys collectedder s. 46.10 shall be
appliedto cover the costs of primary services, excep
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tional and specialized services wr reimburse supple
mental appropriations funded byounties. County
departmentainder ss51.42 and 51.437 shall include
collectionsmade on and afteDctober 1, 1978, by the
departmenthat are subject to s. 46.(8m) (a) 3. and 4.
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appropriatedo match state funds, allow the individual
the same rights as other citizens, and at the same time pro
tect the individual fromfinancial exploitation, abuse,
neglect,and self-neglect.This chapter is designed to
establisithose protective services and protecplace

andaredistributed to county departments under ss. 51.42 ments,to assure their availability to all individuals when

and 51.437 from the appropriatioaccount under s.
20.435(5) (9g), as revenues on their grant-in—aid expen
diturereports to the department.

SecTioN 47. 51.44 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

51.44(4) Each county board of supervisors, except
in Milwaukee Countyand the Milwaukee County mental
healthboard inMilwaukee Countyshall designate the
appropriatecounty department under s. 46.21, 46.23 or
51.437,the local health department of the county or
anotherentity as the local lead agency to provide early
interventionservices under the fundirsgecified in sub.
(3).

SecTioN 48. 51.61 (1) (e) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

51.61(1) (e) Except in the case of a patient who is
admittedor transferred under s. 51.35 (3) or 51.37 or

underch. 971 or 975, have the right to the least restrictive

conditionsnecessary to achieve the purposeadvhis
sion, commitment or protective placement, under-pro
grams,services and resources that the county boérd
supervisorsor_the MilwaukeeCounty mental health
board.as applicableis reasonably able to provide within
the limits of available state and federfainds and of
countyfundsrequired to be appropriated to match state
funds.

SecTioN 49. 51.61 (1) (f)of the statutes is amended
to read:

51.61(1) (f) Have a righto receive prompt and ade
quatetreatment, rehabilitation and educatiogsatvices
appropriatdor his or her condition, under programs; ser
vicesand resources th#te county board of supervisors
or the Milwaukee County mental health boasappli
cable,is reasonably able to provide within the limits of
availablestate and federdlnds and of county funds
requiredto be appropriated to match state funds.

SecTion 50. 55.001 of the statutds amended to
read:

55.001Declaration of policy. The legislature receg
nizesthat manycitizens of the state, because of serious
and persistent mental illness, degenerative bthsor
der,developmental disabilities, or other like incapacities,
arein need of protective services or protective place
ment. Except as provided in 49.45 (30m) (a), the pro
tective services omprotective placement should, to the
maximumdegree of feasibility under progransgrvices
andresources that the county board of supervisotiseor
MilwaukeeCounty mental health board, as applicaisle,
reasonablhable to providevithin the limits of available

in need of them, and to place 1kast possible restriction
on personal liberty and exercise of constitutional rights
consistentith due process and protection from abuse,
financialexploitation, neglect, and self-neglect.

SecTioN 51. 59.53 (7) of the statutes is amended to
read:

59.53(7) INITIATIVE TO PROVIDE COORDINATED SER
vices. FheExcept in Milwaukee Countyheboard may
establishan initiative to provide coordinated services
unders. 46.56.

SecTioN 52. 59.53(25) of the statutes is created to
read:

59.53(25) MiLwAUKEE COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH. The
MilwaukeeCounty board has no jurisdiction and nmey
takeany actions, including under ss. 59.52 (6) and (31),
66.0301 ,and 66.0607 (2), related to mental health func
tions, programs, and services.

SecTionN 53.Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) INITIAL TERMS OF THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY MEN-

TAL HEALTH BOARD. Notwithstanding the length of terms
for the members of the Milwaukee County mental health
boardspecified in sections 15.07 (1) (cm) and 15.195 (9)
of the statutes the initial members, other than the mem
bersapproved under section 15.195 (9) (b) 10. dnaf

the statutes, as created by this act, shall be appointed for
thefollowing terms:

(a) Three members, as designated bygbeernor
specifiedunder sectiord5.195 (9) (b) of the statutes, as
createdby this act, for terms that expire bfay 1, 2016.

(b) Three members, as designatsdthe governgr
specifiedunder sectiori5.195 (9) (b) of the statutes, as
createdby this act, for terms that expire bfay 1, 2017.

(c) Three members, as designated bygbeernor
specifiedunder sectiori5.195 (9) (b) of the statutes, as
createdoy this act, for terms that expire bfay 1, 2018.

(d) The members specified under section 15.195 (9)
(c) of the statutes, as created by this act, for terms that
expireon May 1, 2017.

(2) PROVISIONAL APPOINTMENTSTO THE MILWAUKEE
COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH BOARD.

(a) Notwithstanding sectiob5.07(1) (b) 24. of the
statutesas created by this act, within 60 days after
effectivedate of this act, the governor shall provisionally
appointinitial members of the Milwaukee County mental
healthboard under section 15.19%) of the statutes, as
createdby this act. Those provisional appointments
remainin force until withdrawn by the governor or acted
uponby the senate, and if confirmed by the senate shall
continuefor the remainder of the unexpired termaurify

stateand federal funds and of county funds required to be of the member and until a successor is chosen and quali



2013Wisconsin Act 23 -18

fies. A provisional appointee under this paragraph may
exerciseall the powers and duties of thdioé to which

the person is appointed durintye time in which the
appointegjualifies.

(b) A provisional appointmentnade under para
graph(a) that is withdrawn by the governor lapses and
such withdrawal creates a vacancy farovisional
appointmenbdf a replacement initial member of the Mil
waukeeCounty mental health board. Any provisional
appointmenmade under paragrapd) (hat is rejected by
thesenate lapses and such rejection creates a vatancy
nominationand appointment under section 15.07 (1) (b)
24. of the statutes, aseated by this act, of a replacement
initial board member

(c) This subsection does napply after December
31,2014.

(2d) CounTY-BASED MILWAUKEE COUNTY MENTAL
HEALTH BOARD; TRANSFER OF BOARD MEMBER APPOINT-
MENTS. Notwithstanding sectiof1.41 (1d) of the stat
utes,as created by thisct, on January 1, 2015, the Mil
waukeeCountyexecutive shall appoint the individuals
who are appointed to tretate—based Milwaukee County
mentalhealth board under section 15.195 (9) of the stat
utes,as createtby this act, as of December 31, 2014, to
the county-based Milwaukee County mentatalth
boardas created in section 51.41 (1d) of the statutes, a
createdby this act, to serve the remainder of their terms
asspecified under subsecti¢h). Beginning January 1,
2015, the Milwaukee County executive shall make
appointmentdo the Milwaukee County mentakalth
boardin accordance with section 51.41 (1d) of the-stat

utes,as created by this act, to fill board vacancies and to
fill positions when the term of a board member expires.

(3) LRISDICTIONOFTHE MILWAUKEE COUNTY MENTAL
HEALTH BOARD. The mental health functions, programs,
andservices over which the Milwaukee County mental
healthboard has jurisdiction upon appointment of the
Milwaukee County mental health board are thfisec
tions, programs, and services that Milwauk&eunty
includedin its 2014 budget undéne behavioral health
division unit 6300 and under the behavioral health-com
munity services branch of unit 8700.

(4) AuUDIT AND REPORTBY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
SERVICES.

(a) The department of health services shall perform

or arrange for an operational and programmatic audit of

the behavioral health division of the Milwauk&eunty
departmenof health and human services, the psychiatric
hospitalof the Milwaukee County mental health com
plex, andthe related behavioral health programs. The
auditshall include recommendations for the state assum
ing oversight responsibility for engency detention ser
vices and the psychiatric hospitalf the Milwaukee
CountyMental Health Complex, developirggplan for
closingthe Milwaukee County Mental Health Complex,
anddeveloping a plan for state oversight of a regional
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facility for the delivery of institutional, inpatient, crisis
services,and behavioral health services using similar
state—operategtgionalfacilities as a model. In addition,
theaudit shall provide details and specifications on,how
after the transitioning of the county-run institutional
modelto a state—based regionalized model, state-
basedMilwaukee County mental health board will transi
tion to acounty—based board, the positions on the Mil
waukeeCounty mental health board will transition to a
community—basedbcus, the funding for inpatient ser
vicesand community—based services will continue, and
mentalhealth services will be delivered in a manner that
reflectsall of the following principles:

1. Community—based, person—-centenegtovery—
orientedmental health systems.

2. Maximizing comprehensive community—based
services.

3. Prioritizing access to community—based services
andreducing reliance on institutional and inpatient care.

4. Protecting the personal liberty of individuals expe
riencingmental illness so that they may be treated in the
leastrestrictive environment to the greatest extent pos
sible.

5. Providing early intervention to minimize the
lengthand depth of psychotic and other mental health
episodes.

6. Diverting people experiencing mental ilindssn
the corrections system when appropriate.

7. Maximizing use ofmobile crisis units and crisis
interventiontraining.

(b) The department dfealth services may enter into
a contract for the performance of the audit under-para
graph (a). By December 1, 2014, the department of
healthservicesr the person with whom the department
of health services has entered into a contract for the audit
underparagraph (a) shall submit a report of the findings
of the audit under paragraph (a), including recommenda
tionsfor inpatient mental health treatment in Milwaukee
County,to the secretary dfealth services. The secretary
of health services shall submit a copy of the report to the
Milwaukee County mental healthoard, the Milwaukee
County board of supervisorghe Milwaukee County
executiveand the legislature under section 13.172¢2)
the statutes.

(c) The MilwaukeeCounty mental health board, the
behavioralhealth division and the community services
branch of the Milwaukee County department of health
and human services, and amther Milwaukee County
governmentaunit that has informationecessary for the
performance of the audit under paragragpfshallcoop
eratewith the department of health serviagsthe con
tractorof the department of health services forgleor
manceof the audit.

SecTtion 54m.Effective dates. This act takes &fct
onthe day after publication, except as follows:
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(5) (a) and (b) (by &TioN 35m) of the statutes and the
repealof sections 15.07 (1) (b) 24. and (3) (bm)B.195
(9), 17.07 (3r), 20.435 (5) (kf), and 51.41 (6) of the-stat
utestake efect on January 1, 2015.
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(1) TRANSITION TO COUNTY-BASED MILWAUKEE
COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH BOARD. The treatment afec
tions 15.07 (1) (cm) (by &Tion 3d), 19.42 (7w) (e),
46.011(1s), and 51.41 (1d), (3) (by¥Srion 35m), and




